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The Criminal Justice Estimating Conference convened July 27, 2020, to revise the forecast of 
prison admissions and populations.  During the seven months monitored since the December 2019 
conference, admissions totaled 10,010 or 7,213 below the estimate.  The prison population at the 
end of June 2020 was 87,736 or 7,006 below the estimate.  These large errors in the forecast 
directly result from the impact of the Coronavirus outbreak on the criminal justice system and the 
state’s response, which began in March. 
 
A review of the new data on criminal justice system measures showed that: 

 Total index crimes decreased by -4.6% while total arrests decreased by -5.2 percent in    
CY 2019 over 2018. 

 Felony filings decreased by -3.9 percent and the number of guilty dispositions decreased by 
-2.8% in CY 2019 over 2018. 

 New commitments decreased by -5.9 percent in the first eight months of FY 2019-20 over 
the same time period in the prior fiscal year. 

 Year-and-a-day sentences decreased by -13.2 percent in the first eight months of FY 2019-
20 relative to the previous fiscal year. 

 In February 2020, the average sentence length of new commitments was 62.3 months (5.2 
years). 

 
Considering the trends prior to the onset of the Coronavirus and taking into account the current 
reopening plans for the court system and the Department of Corrections’ reception centers, the 
conferees adopted a population forecast which assumes a 26.7 percent increase in total 
admissions in FY 2020-21 and a 3.6 percent increase in FY 2021-22.  Total admissions then 
increase by 0.1 percent in FY 2022-23 and increase by 0.2 percent in FY 2023-24, followed by an 
increase of 0.2 percent in FY 2024-25 and an increase of 0.3 percent in FY 2025-26.     
 
The June 30 projected prison population is expected to increase by 0.3 percent in FY 2020-21.  
Change in population is then expected to decrease by -1.3 percent in FY 2021-22, followed by a    
-0.2 percent decrease in FY 2022-23, a 0.6 percent increase in FY 2023-24, a 0.4 percent increase 
in FY 2024-25, and a 0.5 percent increase in FY 2025-26.  The prison population is not expected to 
return to its prior forecasted levels within the forecast horizon. 
 

   

    Year Admissions Releases 
End of year 

pop 

End of year over 
(under) December 

2019 CJEC 

End of 
year 

percent 
change 

      

FY 20-21 27,442 27,203 87,975 -6,143  0.3% 

FY 21-22 28,440 29,540 86,875 -7,072 -1.3% 

FY 22-23 28,455 28,598 86,732 -7,736 -0.2% 

FY 23-24 28,510 27,998 87,244 -7,694  0.6% 

FY 24-25 28,558 28,173 87,629 -7,665  0.4% 

FY 25-26 28,633 28,223 88,039   0.5% 

 



  

 
 

End of End of  
Year Admissions      Releases Year Pop Admissions      Releases Year Pop Difference
FY 2014-15 31,592 32,484 100,050 31,592 32,484 100,050 0
FY 2015-16 31,038 31,969 99,119 31,038 31,969 99,119 0
FY 2016-17 29,432 30,757 97,794 29,432 30,757 97,794 0
FY 2017-18 28,538 30,079 96,253 28,538 30,079 96,253 0
FY 2018-19 29,187 29,814 95,626 29,215 29,842 95,626 0
FY 2019-20 28,869 29,753 94,742 21,661 29,551 87,736 -7,006
FY 2020-21 28,596 29,220 94,118 27,442 27,203 87,975 -6,143
FY 2021-22 28,504 28,675 93,947 28,440 29,540 86,875 -7,072
FY 2022-23 28,527 28,006 94,468 28,455 28,598 86,732 -7,736
FY 2023-24 28,572 28,102 94,938 28,510 27,998 87,244 -7,694
FY 2024-25 28,630 28,274 95,294 28,558 28,173 87,629 -7,665
FY 2025-26 28,633 28,223 88,039

End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 19 2,487 2,587 95,526 2,487 2,587 95,526 0
AUG 19 2,205 2,709 95,022 2,205 2,709 95,022 0
SEP 19 2,223 2,270 94,975 2,224 2,271 94,975 0
OCT 19 2,675 2,551 95,099 2,675 2,551 95,099 0
NOV 19 2,056 2,454 94,701 2,060 2,458 94,701 0
DEC 19 2,513 2,488 94,726 1,992 2,498 94,195 -531
JAN 2020 2,164 2,425 94,465 2,392 2,645 93,942 -523
FEB 20 2,381 2,369 94,477 2,229 2,306 93,865 -612
MAR 20 2,582 2,540 94,519 1,485 2,476 92,874 -1,645
APR 20 2,401 2,435 94,485 563 2,307 91,130 -3,355
MAY 20 2,535 2,529 94,491 444 2,381 89,193 -5,298
JUN 20 2,647 2,396 94,742 905 2,362 87,736 -7,006

PRIOR FORECAST ACTUAL

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE 
HELD December 17, 2019 versus July 27, 2020

Forecast adopted at the Conference Forecast adopted at the Conference

held December 17, 2019 held July 27, 2020



End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 20 2,464 2,502 94,704 1,082 2,282 86,536 -8,168
AUG 20 2,184 2,534 94,354 989 2,248 85,277 -9,077
SEP 20 2,202 2,512 94,044 991 2,256 84,012 -10,032
OCT 20 2,650 2,486 94,208 996 2,135 82,873 -11,335
NOV 20 2,037 2,403 93,842 967 2,019 81,821 -12,021
DEC 20 2,489 2,434 93,897 3,381 2,347 82,855 -11,042
JAN 2021 2,144 2,426 93,615 3,221 2,376 83,700 -9,915
FEB 21 2,358 2,301 93,672 3,257 2,197 84,760 -8,912
MAR 21 2,557 2,450 93,779 3,286 2,389 85,657 -8,122
APR 21 2,378 2,424 93,733 3,116 2,294 86,479 -7,254
MAY 21 2,511 2,402 93,842 3,066 2,349 87,196 -6,646
JUN 21 2,622 2,346 94,118 3,090 2,311 87,975 -6,143

JUL 21 2,457 2,397 94,178 2,821 2,327 88,469 -5,709
AUG 21 2,178 2,443 93,913 2,490 2,412 88,547 -5,366
SEP 21 2,195 2,347 93,761 2,339 2,409 88,477 -5,284
OCT 21 2,640 2,439 93,962 2,311 2,509 88,279 -5,683
NOV 21 2,030 2,412 93,580 2,262 2,552 87,989 -5,591
DEC 21 2,480 2,399 93,661 2,365 2,567 87,787 -5,874
JAN 2022 2,138 2,404 93,395 2,037 2,523 87,301 -6,094
FEB 22 2,350 2,275 93,470 2,241 2,383 87,159 -6,311
MAR 22 2,548 2,355 93,663 2,431 2,492 87,098 -6,565
APR 22 2,371 2,395 93,639 2,261 2,445 86,914 -6,725
MAY 22 2,503 2,408 93,734 2,387 2,463 86,838 -6,896
JUN 22 2,614 2,401 93,947 2,495 2,458 86,875 -7,072

JUL 22 2,458 2,407 93,998 2,385 2,442 86,818 -7,180
AUG 22 2,180 2,403 93,775 2,422 2,503 86,737 -7,038
SEP 22 2,197 2,330 93,642 2,374 2,394 86,717 -6,925
OCT 22 2,643 2,351 93,934 2,346 2,391 86,672 -7,262
NOV 22 2,032 2,308 93,658 2,292 2,376 86,588 -7,070
DEC 22 2,483 2,292 93,849 2,428 2,361 86,655 -7,194
JAN 2023 2,139 2,324 93,664 2,085 2,349 86,391 -7,273
FEB 23 2,352 2,271 93,745 2,298 2,307 86,382 -7,363
MAR 23 2,551 2,338 93,958 2,496 2,423 86,455 -7,503
APR 23 2,372 2,328 94,002 2,318 2,365 86,408 -7,594
MAY 23 2,504 2,328 94,178 2,450 2,353 86,505 -7,673
JUN 23 2,616 2,326 94,468 2,561 2,334 86,732 -7,736

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST



End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 23 2,462 2,330 94,600 2,390 2,358 86,764 -7,836
AUG 23 2,184 2,351 94,433 2,426 2,344 86,846 -7,587
SEP 23 2,201 2,326 94,308 2,378 2,341 86,883 -7,425
OCT 23 2,647 2,384 94,571 2,351 2,388 86,846 -7,725
NOV 23 2,036 2,367 94,240 2,298 2,345 86,799 -7,441
DEC 23 2,485 2,348 94,377 2,431 2,346 86,884 -7,493
JAN 2024 2,143 2,340 94,180 2,090 2,345 86,629 -7,551
FEB 24 2,355 2,331 94,204 2,302 2,286 86,645 -7,559
MAR 24 2,555 2,340 94,419 2,501 2,321 86,825 -7,594
APR 24 2,376 2,337 94,458 2,322 2,310 86,837 -7,621
MAY 24 2,508 2,330 94,636 2,455 2,317 86,975 -7,661
JUN 24 2,620 2,318 94,938 2,566 2,297 87,244 -7,694

JUL 24 2,467 2,377 95,028 2,393 2,336 87,301 -7,727
AUG 24 2,188 2,328 94,888 2,430 2,329 87,402 -7,486
SEP 24 2,205 2,358 94,735 2,383 2,290 87,495 -7,240
OCT 24 2,653 2,368 95,020 2,354 2,364 87,485 -7,535
NOV 24 2,041 2,384 94,677 2,303 2,357 87,431 -7,246
DEC 24 2,490 2,357 94,810 2,436 2,346 87,521 -7,289
JAN 2025 2,147 2,376 94,581 2,093 2,375 87,239 -7,342
FEB 25 2,361 2,319 94,623 2,306 2,313 87,232 -7,391
MAR 25 2,560 2,357 94,826 2,505 2,387 87,350 -7,476
APR 25 2,380 2,364 94,842 2,327 2,373 87,304 -7,538
MAY 25 2,513 2,353 95,002 2,458 2,373 87,389 -7,613
JUN 25 2,625 2,333 95,294 2,570 2,330 87,629 -7,665

JUL 25 2,400 2,388 87,641 87,641
AUG 25 2,436 2,372 87,705 87,705
SEP 25 2,389 2,333 87,761 87,761
OCT 25 2,361 2,355 87,767 87,767
NOV 25 2,309 2,374 87,702 87,702
DEC 25 2,443 2,369 87,776 87,776
JAN 2026 2,098 2,348 87,526 87,526
FEB 26 2,312 2,354 87,484 87,484
MAR 26 2,511 2,296 87,699 87,699
APR 26 2,333 2,343 87,689 87,689
MAY 26 2,465 2,324 87,830 87,830
JUN 26 2,576 2,367 88,039 88,039

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST
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ADMISSIONS

  NEW COMMITMENTS

  TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

  CONTROL RELEASE
  CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

  PAROLES

  FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

  END OF SENTENCE

  FROM STATUS POP
      FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

JUL 19 AUG 19 SEP 19 OCT 19 NOV 19 DEC 19 JAN 20 FEB 20 MAR 20 APR 20 MAY 20 JUN 20

2,487  2,205  2,224  2,675  2,060  1,992  2,392  2,229  1,485  563  444  905  

2,373  2,098  2,123  2,563  1,959  1,902  2,290  2,141  1,427  527  420  851  

114  107  101  112  101  90  102  88  58  36  24  54  

-   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
114  107  101  112  101  90  102  88  58  36  24  54  

2,587  2,709  2,271  2,551  2,458  2,498  2,645  2,306  2,476  2,307  2,381  2,362  

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

95,526  95,022  94,975  95,099  94,701  94,195  93,942  93,865  92,874  91,130  89,193  87,736  

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE JULY 27, 2020
 PRIOR YEAR ACTUALS



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

December 17, 2019 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) December 17, 2019 
CJEC 

Average Monthly Population 
(Total Population)

Average Monthly Population                               
(Public Population)

FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26
ACTUAL

21,661                27,442                28,440                28,455                28,510                28,558                28,633                

20,674                26,271                27,153                27,152                27,196                27,239                27,314                

987                     1,171                  1,287                  1,303                  1,314                  1,319                  1,319                  

-                      3                         2                         1                         2                         -                      -                      
987                     1,168                  1,285                  1,302                  1,312                  1,319                  1,319                  

29,551                27,203                29,540                28,598                27,998                28,173                28,223                

-                      42                       42                       42                       42                       42                       42                       

-                      615                     1,074                  1,261                  1,305                  1,315                  1,316                  

-                      26,546                28,424                27,295                26,651                26,816                26,865                

-                      21,145                11,847                7,432                  5,129                  3,789                  3,183                  
-                      5,401                  16,577                19,863                21,522                23,027                23,682                

87,736                87,975                86,875                86,732                87,244                87,629                88,039                

94,742                94,118                93,947                94,468                94,938                95,294                

(7,006)                 (6,143)                 (7,072)                 (7,736)                 (7,694)                 (7,665)                 

93,188                84,928                87,644                86,588                86,848                87,398                87,718                

81,628                73,368                76,084                75,028                75,288                75,838                76,158                

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE JULY 27, 2020
FISCAL YEAR FORECAST

FINAL



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

December 17, 2019 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) December 17, 2019 
CJEC 

Average Monthly Population 
(Total Population)

Average Monthly Population                               
(Public Population)

JUL 20 AUG 20 SEP 20 OCT 20 NOV 20 DEC 20 JAN 21 FEB 21 MAR 21 APR 21 MAY 21 JUN 21

1,082         989            991            996            967            3,381         3,221         3,257         3,286         3,116         3,066         3,090         

1,018         912            896            880            863            3,294         3,116         3,160         3,181         3,017         2,965         2,969         

64              77              95              116            104            87              105            97              105            99              101            121            

1                -             1                1                -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             
63              77              94              115            104            87              105            97              105            99              101            121            

2,282         2,248         2,256         2,135         2,019         2,347         2,376         2,197         2,389         2,294         2,349         2,311         

3                2                3                3                4                4                2                2                3                5                6                5                

3                15              32              42              53              62              60              62              67              70              72              77              

2,276         2,231         2,221         2,090         1,962         2,281         2,314         2,133         2,319         2,219         2,271         2,229         

2,236         2,176         2,152         2,010         1,866         1,813         1,761         1,485         1,588         1,408         1,391         1,259         
40              55              69              80              96              468            553            648            731            811            880            970            

86,536       85,277       84,012       82,873       81,821       82,855       83,700       84,760       85,657       86,479       87,196       87,975       

94,704       94,354       94,044       94,208       93,842       93,897       93,615       93,672       93,779       93,733       93,842       94,118       

(8,168)        (9,077)        (10,032)      (11,335)      (12,021)      (11,042)      (9,915)        (8,912)        (8,122)        (7,254)        (6,646)        (6,143)        

84,928       

73,368       

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE JULY 27, 2020
DETAILED MONTHLY FORECAST

FINAL



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

December 17, 2019 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) December 17, 2019 
CJEC 

Average Monthly Population 
(Total Population)

Average Monthly Population                               
(Public Population)

JUL 21 AUG 21 SEP 21 OCT 21 NOV 21 DEC 21 JAN 22 FEB 22 MAR 22 APR 22 MAY 22 JUN 22

2,821         2,490         2,339         2,311         2,262         2,365         2,037         2,241         2,431         2,261         2,387         2,495         

2,701         2,378         2,233         2,195         2,156         2,277         1,930         2,142         2,325         2,160         2,284         2,372         

120            112            106            116            106            88              107            99              106            101            103            123            

-             -             -             -             1                -             -             -             -             1                -             -             
120            112            106            116            105            88              107            99              106            100            103            123            

2,327         2,412         2,409         2,509         2,552         2,567         2,523         2,383         2,492         2,445         2,463         2,458         

3                2                3                3                4                4                2                2                3                5                6                5                

83              89              88              89              91              92              87              86              91              91              92              95              

2,241         2,321         2,318         2,417         2,457         2,471         2,434         2,295         2,398         2,349         2,365         2,358         

1,181         1,175         1,090         1,116         1,082         1,035         975            814            886            839            838            816            
1,060         1,146         1,228         1,301         1,375         1,436         1,459         1,481         1,512         1,510         1,527         1,542         

88,469       88,547       88,477       88,279       87,989       87,787       87,301       87,159       87,098       86,914       86,838       86,875       

94,178       93,913       93,761       93,962       93,580       93,661       93,395       93,470       93,663       93,639       93,734       93,947       

(5,709)        (5,366)        (5,284)        (5,683)        (5,591)        (5,874)        (6,094)        (6,311)        (6,565)        (6,725)        (6,896)        (7,072)        

87,644       

76,084       

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE JULY 27, 2020
DETAILED MONTHLY FORECAST

FINAL



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

December 17, 2019 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) December 17, 2019 
CJEC 

Average Monthly Population 
(Total Population)

Average Monthly Population                               
(Public Population)

JUL 22 AUG 22 SEP 22 OCT 22 NOV 22 DEC 22 JAN 23 FEB 23 MAR 23 APR 23 MAY 23 JUN 23

2,385         2,422         2,374         2,346         2,292         2,428         2,085         2,298         2,496         2,318         2,450         2,561         

2,264         2,308         2,267         2,227         2,185         2,338         1,977         2,198         2,388         2,217         2,346         2,437         

121            114            107            119            107            90              108            100            108            101            104            124            

